‘ NYRIUS Global Talking Translator

O NOUVTE WN -

GENERAL SPEECH
General

Hello!

Hi.

Good morning.

Good afternoon.
Good evening.
Goodbye.

Good night.

My nameis. ..

How are you?

Fine, thank you and you?
Yes.

No.

OK.

Welcome.

Sure.

Please.

lam sorry.

Excuse me.

Don’t mention it.
You are welcome.
What's the time?
What is it?

At what time?

In the morning.

In the afternoon.

In the evening

Later.

In one hour.

In ten minutes.

| don't quite understand.
Please write it down.

Please help me carry this.

I have a problem.

Numbers
One

Two

Three
Four

Five

Six

Seven
Eight
Nine

Ten
Eleven
Twelve
Thirteen
Fourteen
Fifteen
Sixteen
Seventeen
Eighteen
Nineteen
Twenty
Thirty
Forty
Fifty

Sixty
Seventy
Eighty
Ninety
Hundred
Thousand
Ten thousand
Hundred thousand
Million
Days
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday

121.

127.

143.

144,
145.
146.
147.

Sunday

Months
January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December

Seasons
Spring
Summer
Autumn
Winter

Times
Morning
Midday
Afternoon
Midnight

. Introductions

Hello, Iam...

. Thisis my hushand.
. Thisis my wife.

. Thisis my son.

. Thisis my daughter.
. Sheiis my girlfriend.
. Thisis....

| am here on vacation.
lam still single.

| am married.

Iam here with a group.

. We are senior citizens.

Do you have time to...?
Itis nice to meet you.

EMERGENCY & MEDICINE

. At the chemist

I would like to buy some aspirin.

. Canbuy some plasters?
. One first aid kit please.

Do you have anything for an upset
stomach?

Is this all right for children?

. (anhave some cough medicine?

Have you anything for sunburn?

. (an | have some antibiotics?
. Can I have some pain killers?

Do you have anything for
headache?

I'need a pack of condoms.

I need to see a doctor.
Please take me to a hospital.
It hurts here.

I have a sore throat.

I have a high temperature.

I have a bad diarrhoea.

| can’t move.

| can't sleep.

| can't breathe.

My arm is broken.

My leg is broken.

I have been bitten by a dog.
I have burnt myself.

I have broken my glasses.

. Where can | find an optometrist?

How much will this cost?

Emergencies

Help!

Can you help me?
Where is the hospital?

148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.

162.

163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.

174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.

180
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.

189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.

212,
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.

Where is the police station?

I need first aid.

I have been attacked.

I have been raped.

There has been an accident.
Come straight away.

Comefto...

My nameis. ..

Does anyone here speak English?
Does anyone here speak French?
Does anyone here speak Italian?
Please ring the Embassy of ...

I would like to speak to a lawyer.
I would like to speak to a
policeman.

I would like to speak to a woman.

Losing and stolen things
I have lost my money!

I have lost my wallet!

I have lost my purse!

I have lost my suitcase!

I have lost my handbag!

I have lost my passport!

I have lost my airticket!
Someone has stolen my. ..
We have mislaid our tickets.
Where is the police station?

If someone is bothering you
No, thank you.

Please go away!

Leave me alone!

| don’t want to buy anything.
Go away or I'll call the police!

SHOPPING & ENTERTAINMENT
Changing money

(an | change British Pounds here?
Can | change Euro money here?
Can | change US Dollars here?
What s the rate for...?

(Can you change travellers cheques?
Please fill in my form.

Where is the nearest bank?

General phrases

(anlchange ...?

What time does it open?

Where can | buy...?

Have you any...?

Please show me...?

What is that?

Canltryit?

How much s it?

Itis too expensive.

Please gift-wrap it.

| don‘t understand.

Please write it down.

Where is the cashier?

Do you take credit cards?

Sorry, | have no change.

Do you offer English newspapers?
Do you offer French newspapers?
Do you offer Italian newspapers?
Do you offer American newspapers?
I would like to buy a film.

I would like to buy some batteries.

Where can I find a vending
machine?

Entertainment

What is on tonight?

Which place?

Which cinema?

Who is playing?

Who is singing?

Who is dancing?

When does it start?

(an | see a football match?

WWW.nyrius.com

221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
227.

228.

229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.

238.

239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244,
245.
246.

247.

248.
249.
250.
251.
252.
253.
254.
255.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.

268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
271.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.
292.
293.

Travel Related Phrases

Where do | buy ticket?

What do tickets cost?

Do you have a guide of programs?
Which entrance do we use?

Can you show me to my seat?
Where is the toilet?

Where is the cloakroom?

Sports and activities
Where can | play...?
Soccer

Tennis

Table tennis

Golf

Baseball

Badminton

| would like to hire equipment for ...

Where can | swim?

Complaints

It does not work.

There is a hole here.

It smells bad.

Itis not fresh.

It was already open.

| bought this yesterday.
(an | change this?

| would like a refund.
Here is my receipt.

Buying clothes and shoes
| want to buy a headscarf.

| want to buy a skirt.

| want to buy a jacket.

| want to buy a pair of trousers.
| want to buy a pair of shoes.
| am looking for a...

My sizeis. ..

What size is it?
Ganltryiton?

Do you have a mirror?

Do you have a smaller size?
Do you have a bigger size?
Do you have other colours?

| don'tlike it.

Itis too expensive.

A better discount, I'll take it.
[ will think it over.

Please wrap it.

Where is the cashier?

Buying food and drink

| would like to buy some ...
Butter

Cheese

Meat

Bread

Wine

Milk

(offee

Tea

Water

Ahundred grams of.. ..

Two hundred grams of. ...
Akiloof....

Two kilos of....
Apoundof....

Alitreof ....

A bit more.

A bit less.

| would like to buy a loaf of bread.
A bottle of mineral water, please.
Two bottles of wine, please.
That's enough, thank you.
That's all, thank you.

Where does it come from?
How much does it cost ?

294,
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.

309.
310.
31
312,
313.
314.
315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324.
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.

330.
331,
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337.

338.
339.
340.
341.
342.
343.

345.
346.
347.
348.
349.
350.
351.
352
353.
354.
355.

356.
357.
358.
359.
360.
361.

362.
363.

SIGHTSEEING

Opening times

(an | visit the museum ?

(an | visit the palace?
Canlvisitan art gallery ?
(anlvisita church ?

(an | visit a chapel ?

(an lvisitaTemple ?

(an | visit the Government building?
What time does it open?

Is it open on Sunday?

Is it open on public holidays?
@anlgoinside?

(Can we have a look?

How much does the tour cost?

Visiting places

Where is the ticket office?

One ticket, please.

Two tickets, please.

Three tickets, please.

Is there a discount for kids?

Is there a discount for students?
Is there a discount for senior citizens?
Is there a discount for a group?
Will there be a guide?

Does he speak English?

(an | take photos?

Please take a photo of us.
When was this built?

Where can | buy postcards?
Where can | buy souvenirs?

Is there somewhere | can sit down?
Where is the toilet?

What time does it start?

What time does it finish?

What excursions are available?

IMMIGRATION & DIRECTIONS
Arriving in the country

| am a tourist.

| have a visa.

I have a receipt.

Be careful, it is fragile!

I have nothing to declare.

| have things to declare.

Directions

Excuse me.

Where are we?

Whereis...?

How do |l getto...?

How do | get there by car?

Does this street go to the city centre?
Does this road go to...?

(Can you show me on the map?

Is it very far?

Is it a good road?

(an |l catch the train to...?

(an |l catach the bus to...?

(an you reat that, please?

More slowly, please?

Please write it down for me.

Please direct me to the nearest bank.
Please direct me to the nearest
chemist.

Please direct me to the nearest
hospital.

Please direct me to the nearest
police station.

Please direct me to the nearest
railway station.

Is there a visitor centre near by?

Is there a museum near by?

Is there an art gallery near by?

Is there a church near by?

Where is the nearest petrol station?




364.

365.
366.
367.
368.
369.
370.
371.
372.
373.
374.
375.
376.
371.
378.
379.
380.
381.
382.
383.
384.
385.
386.
387.

388.
389.
390.
391.
392.
393.

394,
395.
39.
397.
398.
399.
400.
401.
402.
403.
404.
405.
406.
407.
408.
409.
410.
411.
412.
413.
44,
415.
416.
417.
418.
419.
420.
4.
422.
423.
424.
425.
426.
427.
428.
429.
430.
431.
432.
433.
434,
435.
436.
437.
438.
439.

RESTAURANTS
Bars & cafes

(an | see the wine list?
I would like some......
Tea

Coffee

mineral water

fruit juice

beer

wine

red wine

white wine

Sparkling wine

Brandy

Whisky

Pepsi Cola

With milk

With lemon

With sugar

Without sugar

What fruit juices do you have?
What sandwiches do you have?
Do you serve ice cream?
Cheers!

Booking a table

I would like to reserve a table.
Five people, please.

For this evening at ...

I have a reservation.

My nameis...

In restaurants

Where is the nearest restaurant?
(an I see the wine list?

Abottle of white wine, please.
A bottle of red wine, please.

Do you have a menu in English?
Do you have a menu in French?
Do you have a menu in Italian?
Please bring me the menu.
What would you recommend?
Do you serve vegetarian dishes?
Have you a typical English dish?
Have you a typical dish of ...7
For astarter. ..

For the main course. ...

Does that come with vegetables?
Does that come with a salad?
With potatoes, please.

For dessert...

What cheeses do you have?
That’s all, thank you.

Cheers!

Excuse me, where is my meal?
More bread, please.

Alittle more, please.

| want hottled water.

What is that?

Itis very tasty.

My soup is cold.

My steak is burnt.

This is too salty.

This food tastes bad.

This is not properly cooked.

No, | ordered the. ..

Where is the toilet?

(an I have my bill?

Do you have a cover charge?

Is service included?

Excuse me, there is a mistake here.
Do you accept credit cards?

(Can | have my change now?
Keep the change.

Soups

Hot

Cold

Juice

440.
441,
442,
443,
444,
445,
446.
447.
448.
449.
450.
451.
452.
453.
454,
455.
456.
457.
458.
459.
460.
461.
462.
463.
464.
465.
466.
467.
468.
469.
470.
471.
472.
473.
474.
475.
476.
477.
478.
479.
480.
481.
482.
483.
484,
485.

486.

487.
488.
489.
490.
491.
492.
493.
494.
495.

496.
497.
498.
499.
500.
501.
502.
503.

504.

505.
506.
507.
508.

509.
510.
511
512.
513.

Orange juice
Wine
Brandy
Whisky
White wine
Red wine
Sparkling wine
Fruit
Pineapple
Apricot
Apple
Orange
Water melon
Banana
Strawberry
Tomato
Onion
Garlic
Salad
Lamb

Pork

Beef

Steak

Rib

Cutlets
Rare
Medium
Medium-well
(rab
Prawns
Fish
Salmon
Sausage
Ham

Eggs

Rice

Potato
Pasta
Spaghetti
Sauce
Sweets
Sugar
Margarine
Butter
Pancake
Sandwich

TRANSPORT

Taxis

Where is the nearest taxi rank?

I would like to take a taxi.

How much to the railway station ?
How much to the airport ?

How much to the hotel ?

How far is it?

How much will that cost?

Stop here, please.

Buses, trams and coaches
Where is the nearest tram stop?
Where is the nearest bus stop?
Which bus goes to the airport?
Where can | catch the bus?

How often does the bus run?
What time does the last bus go?
Where can | catch the bus to the
town centre?

Where do | get off?

Underground travel

Do you have a map of the tube?
Do you have a map of the metro?
Do you have a map of the subway
system?

Where is the nearest tube?
Where is the nearest metro?

Where is the nearest subway station?

I would like to buy a ticket.
Does this train go to....?

514.

515.
516.

517.

518.
519.
520.
521.
522.
523.
524.
525.
526.
527.
528.
529.
530.
531.
532.
533.
534.
535.
536.
537.

538.
539.
540.
541.
542.
543.
544.
545.
546.
547.
548.

549.
550.
551.
552.
553.

554,

555.
556.
557.
558.
559.
560.
561.
562.

575.

576.
571.
578.
579.

580.
581.
582.
583.
584.
585.
586.

588.

5

564.
565.
566.
567.
568.
569.

570.
571.
572.
573.
574.

Which station is this?

Travelling by train

Where is the nearest train station?
What time does the train leave to ....7
The first train.

The next train.

The last train.

Where is platform number....?
When does the train arrive from...?
How long does the train stop here?
Where is this train going?

Does this train go to. ..?

Do | have to change trains?

How long will the journey take?

| want to call a porter.

Please check this luggage in.

Here is my ticket.

Can | open the window?

Can | open the door?

Where is the toilet?

Where is the restaurant?

Where is the buffet car?

What time does the buffet car open?
Where can | get a meal ticket?

Train tickets

Where is the ticket office?

I would like to buy tickets to...
| want to book seats for ...
Ticket for one, please.

Ticket for....

Return ticket for ...

In asleeping berth.
Compartment, please.

How much do the tickets cost?
How much luggage can | take?

Air travel

I would like to buy tickets to. ..
What time do the flightsgoto ...?
Is that local time?

Is it a non-stop flight?

How many hours does our flight take?
What time do they arrive?

What is the flight number?
What time do | need to check-in?
Which gate should | go to?

I would like to change my flight.
I would like to confirm my flight.
Today.

Tomorrow morning.

One way

Return

I have lost my luggage!

I have lost my wallet!

I have lost my passport!

I have lost my money!

Someone has stolen my. ..

Boats and ferries

Is there a boat to...?

On which days?

At which times?

How long will it take?

What time does the boat arrivein. ...?
Where does the boat leave from?
When is the next boat?

Where is my cabin?

How can | get to the deck?

Boat tickets

Where can | buy tickets?

1 would like to buy tickets to. ..
One way

Return

For one person.

For two people.

A cabin for two people.

Where are the cabins?

WWwWw.nyrius.com

589.
590.

591.
592.
593.
594.
595.

596.
597.
598.
599.
600.
601.
602.
603.
604.
605.
606.
607.
608.
609.

610.
611.
612.
613.
614.
615.
616.
617.
618.
619.

620.
621.

622.
623.
624.
625.
626.
627.
628.
629.
630.

631.
632.
633.
634.
635.
636.
637.
638.
639.
640.
641.
642.
643.
644.
645.
646.
647.
648.
649.
650.

651.
652.
653.

654.
655.
656.
657.
658.
659.
660.
661.

Travel Related Phrases

Where is cabin number....?
When do we get off?

Parking

Where can | park?

Can | park here?

Is there a guard?

Where do | pay?

Hiring a car

1 would like to hire a car.
Asmall car.

A medium-sized car.
Alarge car.

For one day.

For two days.

For three days.

For a week.

Fora month.

How much per day?

Is petrol included?

Is insurance included?
My friend will be driving as well.

Petrol

Where's the nearest petrol station?
Unleaded gasoline.

Leaded gasoline.

Diesel.

10 liters.

20 liters.

Full tank please.

A half-liter of engine oil.
Please check the oil and tire
pressure.

Where is the water and air?
How muchis it?

Breakdowns and repairs
My car has broken down.
Please call a garage.

I have run out of petrol.
Where can | find a mechanic?
The engine won't start.

The battery is flat.

I have a flat tire.

Ineed. ..

HOTEL & ACCOMMODATION
Checking in and out

I have a reservation.

| am part of the tourist group.
My nameis ...

Do you have any vacancies?
Asingle room.

A twin room.

Aking size bed.

A double-bed.

Twin beds.

Extra bed.

For one night.

For two nights.

For one week.

With a shower.

With a telephone.

With a television.

How much do room cost?

Is breakfast included?

Accommodation
1 would like to join a local tour.
(an you recommend to me some
restaurants?

May | have a city map?

The television is not working.
The shower is not working.

The toilet is not working.

The telephone is not working.
The window is broken.

| cannot open the window.
There is no electricity.

662.
663.
664.
665.
666.
667.
668.
669.
670.
671.
672.
673.
674.
675.
676.
677.
678.
679.

680.

681.

682.
683.
684.
685.
686.

687.
688.
689.
690.
691.

692.
693.
694.
695.

696.
697.
698.
699.
700.
701.
702.
703.
704.
705.

There is no toilet paper.

There is no hot water.

| cannot close the door.

The toilet is blocked.

The room is too hot.

The room is too cold.

The room is too stuffy.

The room is too noisy.

The room is too dirty.

There are cockroaches in my room.
There is a smell of gas.

Where can | get breakfast?

Do you have a buffet?

On which floor?

I would like another blanket.

I would like another towel.
Do you have an iron | can use?

I would like to use your business
center.

I need to send a fax.

I need to make an overseas phone call.
I need to use the internet service.

I need to send an e-mail.

| will be back very late.

Are there any messages for me?
Has anyone telephoned while I've
been out?

| would like to leave this in your safe.
(an | get my things from your safe?
Please bring down my luggage.
Please call me a taxi.

Do you accept credit cards?

Telephones

Where is the telephone?

(Can I make a phone call?

Can | have some coins for the
telephone?

Do you have a telephone directory?
I would like to call. ..

My nameis. ..

| cannot hear you very clearly.
I will call back later.

| am staying in hotel ...

My room numberis ...

My telephone numberis. ...

| beg your pardon.

Slowly, please.




